Land reserved under the Scenery Preservation Act. 1908.

[L.S.] BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS the Scenery Preservation Board, constituted pursuant to the Scenery Preservation Act, 1908 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act "), has recommended that the land described in the Schedule hereto should be permanently reserved for scenic purposes, and it is expedient

permanently reserved for scenic purposes, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation: Now, therefore, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the said Act, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto shall be a scenic reserve under the said Act, and subject to the recursion theory. to the provisions thereof.

SCHEDULE.

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 19, Block II, Mount Fyffe Survey District: Area, 22 acres 2 roods, more or less

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of

March, 1933. E. A. RANSOM,

Minister in Charge of Scenery Preservation.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(L. and S. 4/650.)

Police-gaol at Okarito closed.

[L.S.] BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by an Act of the General Assembly of New Zealand infinited the Description of the WHEREAS by an Act of the General Assembly of New Zealand, intituled the Prisons Act, 1908, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Proclamation in the New Zealand Gazette, declare that any prison or police-gaol shall no longer be a prison or police-gaol; and upon the gazetting of such Proclamation, or from and after any later date fixed in such Proclamation for the purpose, such prison or police-gaol shall cease to be a prison or police-gaol: Now, therefore, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance of the above-recited power and authority, do hereby declare that, from and after the gazetting of this Proclamation, the police-gaol at Okarito, in the Land District of Westland, shall cease to be a police-gaol.

to be a police-gaol.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 25th day of March, 1933.

JOHN G. COBBE, Minister of Justice.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Amending Regulations under the Masseurs Registration Act, 1920-(H.M.R.-6.)

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1933.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Masseurs Registration Act, 1920, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the and Consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Masseurs Registration Regulations, 1925, in manner set out in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby order that such amendment shall take effect on and from the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three.

SCHEDULE.

THE Second Schedule to the said regulations is hereby amended by adding thereto the following item :-

" For every annual practising certificate, 10s."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending Regulations under the Opticians Act, 1928.— (H.O. 5.)

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1933.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Opticians Act, 1928, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby amend the Opticians Regulations, 1930, by revoking clause five of regulation ten thereof, and substituting the following clause therefor : —

 $\rag{5}$ The fee for an annual practising certificate shall be 10s."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending Regulations for the Regulation of the Import and Export of Coined Silver.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1933.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Finance Act, 1931 (No. 2), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth make the following regulations for the purposes of the said section; and doth declare that the regulations hereby made shall come into force on the date of the publication of this Order in Council in the New Zealand Gazette.

REGULATIONS.

REGULATIONS. (1) THESE regulations may be cited as the Coined Silver Regulations, 1931, Amendment No. 1. (2) These regulations shall be read together with and be deemed to form part of the Coined Silver Regulations, 1931 (hereafter called the "principal regulations"). (3) Regulation 6 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by deleting the amount "£5," and substituting therefor the amount "£2." (4) Regulation 7 of the principal regulations is hereby amended by deleting the amount "£10," and substituting therefor the amount "£5."

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Amending Regulations under the Plumbers Registration Act, 1920.

> BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1933.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Plumbers Registration Act, 1912, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby made the following regulations for the matters thereby dealt with, being matters which have been deemed by the Plumbers Board of New Zealand necessary or expedient to give effect to the said Act.

REGULATIONS.

1. THESE Regulations may be cited as "The Plumbers Regulations, 1931, Amendment No. 1." 2. These regulations shall be deemed to form part of and be read together with the Plumbers Regulations, 1931 (here-inafter called "the principal regulations"). 3. These regulations shall come into force on the day following the publication hereof in the *Gazette*.

558